
On motion of, seconded by,
the following resolution was offered:

RESOLUTION NO. 

A resolution ratifying Amendment No. 2, to the existing Architectural Agreement (Contract No. 55-10334) with Richard C. Lambert Consultants, LLC dated July 20, 2009, adding funds to cover additional design and construction administration services during the extended construction contract period for the Golden Age Center at Terrytown Playground thereby increasing the fee by $40,969.64 from a total contract amount of $90,210.95 to a new total contract amount of $131,180.59. (Council District 1)

WHEREAS, there is an Architectural Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and Richard C. Lambert Consultants LLC, dated July 20, 2009, as authorized by Resolution No. 112569 dated June 24, 2009 and as amended by Amendment No. 1 authorized by Resolution No. 115774 dated December 8, 2010, to provide Professional Architectural Services for the design and construction administration of a Golden Age Center at Terrytown Playground, hereinafter known as the Project; and

WHEREAS, construction of the Project has extended beyond the original date for completion; and


WHEREAS, it was in the best interest of Jefferson Parish to continue to provide construction administration over the extended period; and


WHEREAS, an additional fee of $40,252.14 has been negotiated for construction administration required during the extended construction contract period; and


WHEREAS, the Engineer was requested by the Owner to provide additional design services related to the tie-in of downspouts to underground drainage; and


WHEREAS, an additional fee of $717.50 has been negotiated for the additional design services; and 

WHEREAS, no further increase in scope will be allowed unless approved in writing by Jefferson Parish.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:


SECTION 1.
That the Jefferson Parish Council does hereby ratify Amendment No. 2, which amends the existing Architectural Agreement (Contract No. 55-10334) with Richard C. Lambert Consultants, LLC dated July 20, 2009, adding funds to cover additional design and construction administration services during the extended construction contract period for the Golden Age Center at Terrytown Playground thereby increasing the fee by $40,969.64 from a total contract amount of $90,210.95 to a new total contract amount of $131,180.59.

SECTION 2.
That the additional cost of $40,969.64 shall be funded from Account Number 44530-4007-7451 (45311.127).

SECTION 3.
That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his absence the Vice-Chairman, be and they are, hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:




NAYS:



ABSENT:


The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the     day of         , 2012.

